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UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

     June 30,  December 31, 
 (Canadian $ millions)   2025 2024 

 ASSETS            
 Current assets            
  Cash and cash equivalents      431  316  
  Accounts receivable     1,032  1,221  
  Unbilled receivables     515  492  
  Inventory (Note 9)     3,066  2,646  
  Other assets      507  531  
 Total current assets     5,551  5,206  
 Property, plant, and equipment     970  1,085  
 Rental equipment     555  488  
 Goodwill (Note 2)     213  339  
 Intangible assets       137  245  
 Distribution network     100  100  
 Investment in joint ventures      93  100  
 Other assets     225  168  
 Total assets     7,844  7,731  

 LIABILITIES         
 Current liabilities         
  Short-term debt      944  844  
  Accounts payable and accruals      1,533  1,413  
  Deferred revenue     559  567  
  Current portion of long-term debt      —  6  
  Other liabilities      248  320  
 Total current liabilities     3,284  3,150  
 Long-term debt      1,375  1,390  
 Long-term lease liabilities      226  262  
 Deferred tax liabilities     117  138  
 Other liabilities      150  149  
 Total liabilities     5,152  5,089  

 EQUITY         
 Share capital     476  487  
 Accumulated other comprehensive income     313  375  
 Retained earnings     1,903  1,767  
 Equity attributable to shareholders of Finning International Inc.  2,692  2,629  
 Non-controlling interests (Note 2)     —  13  
 Total equity     2,692  2,642  
 Total liabilities and equity     7,844  7,731  
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME 

3 months ended 6 months ended 
June 30 June 30 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 
 (Restated (Restated 
(Canadian $ millions, except per share amounts) - Note 2) - Note 2) 

 Revenue       
  New equipment 982 979  1,817 1,758  
  Used equipment 83 146  183 282  
  Equipment rental 73 70  145 144  
  Product support 1,469 1,401  2,910 2,698  
  Other 2 3  4 4  
 Total revenue 2,609 2,599  5,059 4,886  
 Cost of sales (Note 11) (1,990) (1,993)  (3,848) (3,711)  
 Gross profit (Note 11) 619 606  1,211 1,175  
 Selling, general, and administrative expenses (Note 11) (404) (391)  (790) (765)  
 Equity earnings (loss) of joint ventures  — 5  (1) 5  
 Other expense (Note 5) (12) —  (12) —  
 Earnings from continuing operations           
  before finance costs and income taxes 203 220  408 415  
 Finance costs (Note 6) (35) (43)  (70) (82)  
 Income from continuing operations           
  before provision for income taxes 168 177  338 333  
 Provision for income taxes  (42) (40)  (84) (80)  
 Net income from continuing operations  126 137  254 253  
 Net income from discontinued operations (Note 2) 157 7  119 11  
 Net income 283 144  373 264  
           
 Net income (loss) attributable to:         
  Shareholders of Finning International Inc. 285 144  389 265  
  Non-controlling interests (2) —  (16) (1)  
           
 Net income from continuing operations attributable to         
  shareholders of Finning International Inc. 126 137  254 253  
         
 Earnings per share (Note 4)          
  Basic 2.12 1.02  2.89 1.85  
  Diluted 2.12 1.01  2.89 1.85  
            
 Earnings per share from continuing operations (Note 4)          
  Basic 0.94 0.97  1.89 1.77  
  Diluted 0.94 0.97  1.88 1.77  
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

  3 months ended 6 months ended 
      June 30 June 30 
 2025 2024 2025 2024 
      (Restated (Restated 
 (Canadian $ millions) - Note 2) - Note 2) 
 Net income from continuing operations 126 137  254 253  
 Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income tax       
  Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net income:       
    Foreign currency translation adjustments (86) 21  (73) 66  
    Share of foreign currency translation adjustments        
     of joint ventures  1 —  — —  
    Gain (loss) on net investment hedges  14 (3)  15 (14)  
    Recognition of tax losses  5 —  5 —  
   Impact of foreign currency translation and net       
    investment hedges, net of income tax (66) 18  (53) 52  
    (Loss) gain on cash flow hedges (6) 2  (5) 6  
    Recovery of (provision for) income taxes       
     on cash flow hedges  1 (1)  1 (2)  
   Impact of cash flow hedges, net of income tax (5) 1  (4) 4  
  Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to net income:       
    Actuarial gain   — 2  10 7  
    Provision for income taxes on actuarial gain — —  (3) (2)  
   Actuarial gain, net of income tax — 2  7 5  
 Comprehensive income from continuing operations 55 158  204 314  

 Net income from discontinued operations  157 7  119 11  
 Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax        
    Foreign currency translation adjustments  (1) —  (1) —  
    Foreign currency translation adjustments, reclassified       
     to net income (Note 2) (1) —  (1) —  
 Comprehensive income from discontinued operations  155 7  117 11  

 Total comprehensive income 210 165  321 325  
        
 Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:     
  Shareholders of Finning International Inc. 212 165  337 326  
  Non-controlling interests (2) —  (16) (1)  
            
 Comprehensive income from continuing operations attributable to     
  shareholders of Finning International Inc. 55 158  204 314  
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

  Attributable to Shareholders of Finning International Inc.      
  Accumulated 
  Other Non- 
  Share Contributed Comprehensive Retained controlling 
 (Canadian $ millions) Capital Surplus Income Earnings Total Interests Total 
 Balance, January 1, 2024 516 — 220 1,778 2,514 16 2,530 
 Net income (loss) — — — 265 265 (1) 264 
 Other comprehensive income 
    from continuing and  
    discontinued operations — — 56 5 61 — 61 
 Total comprehensive  
 income (loss)  — — 56 270 326 (1) 325 
 Exercise of share options 1 (1) — — — — — 
 Share option expense — 1 — — 1 — 1 
 Hedging gain transferred to 
 statement of financial position — — (2) — (2) — (2) 
 Repurchase of common                 
 shares (Note 7) (13) — — (134) (147) — (147) 
 Increase in automatic 
 share purchase plan 
   commitment (Note 7) (4) — — (38) (42) — (42) 
 Dividends on common shares — — — (75) (75) — (75) 
 Balance, June 30, 2024 500 — 274 1,801 2,575 15 2,590 

 Balance, January 1, 2025 487 — 375 1,767 2,629 13 2,642 
 Net income (loss) — — — 389 389 (16) 373 
 Other comprehensive (loss) 
    income from continuing and  
    discontinued operations — — (59) 7 (52) — (52) 
 Total comprehensive (loss)                 
 income  — — (59) 396 337 (16) 321 
 Exercise of share options 3 (1) — (2) — — — 
 Share option expense — 1 — — 1 — 1 
 Hedging gain transferred to  
 statement of financial position — — (3) — (3) — (3) 
 Disposal of non-controlling 
 interests (Note 2) — — — — — 3 3 
 Repurchase of common                 
 shares (Note 7) (12) — — (155) (167) — (167) 
 Increase in automatic  
   share purchase plan 
   commitment (Note 7) (2) — — (26) (28) — (28) 
 Dividends on common shares — — — (77) (77) — (77) 
 Balance, June 30, 2025 476 — 313 1,903 2,692 — 2,692 
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW 

  3 months ended 6 months ended 
  June 30 June 30 
 (Canadian $ millions) 2025 2024 2025 2024 
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES         
 Net income 283 144  373 264  
 Adjusting for:       
  Depreciation and amortization 103 98  203 197  
  Write-down of Compression Technology Corporation assets  — —  45 —  
  (Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant, and equipment  (3) 1  (4) (1)  
  Impairment of intangible assets  3 —  3 —  
  Gain on sales of discontinued operations (Note 2) (157) —  (157) —  
  Equity (earnings) loss of joint ventures — (5)  1 (5)  
  Share-based payment expense  25 8  32 14  
  Provision for income taxes 51 41  93 83  
  Finance costs  37 43  73 83  
  Net benefit cost of defined benefit pension plans and        
   other post-employment benefit plans 5 4  9 8  
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities (Note 10) (299) 97  (320) (272)  
 Additions to rental fleet (47) (35)  (77) (51)  
 Additions to rental equipment with purchase options (60) (22)  (144) (79)  
 Proceeds on disposal of rental fleet 11 40  25 58  
 Proceeds on disposal of rental equipment with purchase options 29 44  62 81  
 Interest paid (40) (47)  (79) (82)  
 Income tax paid (68) (47)  (116) (111)  
 Cash flow (used in) provided by operating activities (127) 364  22 187  

 INVESTING ACTIVITIES       
 Additions to property, plant, and equipment        
  and intangible assets (30) (34)  (56) (71)  
 Proceeds on disposal of property, plant, and equipment 14 —  26 4  
 Consideration paid for business acquisitions (8) (8)  (8) (8)  
 Proceeds from sale of discontinued        
   operations, net of cash sold and transaction costs (Note 2) 313 —  313 —  
 Decrease in short-term and long-term investments  — —  — 27  
 Cash flow provided by (used in) investing activities 289 (42)  275 (48)  

 FINANCING ACTIVITIES       
 Increase (decrease) in short-term debt (Note 10) 57 (102)  151 (46)  
 Issuance of long-term debt, net of issue costs (Notes 6 and 10) — —  — 423  
 Repayment of long-term debt (Note 10) (1) (72)  (1) (207)  
 Decrease in lease liabilities (Note 10) (23) (22)  (45) (44)  
 Credit facility fee — (2)  — (2)  
 Repurchase of common shares (100) (87)  (166) (143)  
 Dividends paid (40) (39)  (77) (75)  
 Cash flow used in financing activities (107) (324)  (138) (94)  
 Effect of currency translation on cash balances (57) 20  (44) 36  
 (Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (2) 18  115 81  
 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 433 215  316 152  
 Cash and cash equivalents, end of period (Note 10) 431 233  431 233  
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1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION, KEY ASSUMPTIONS, AND SIGNIFICANT JUDGMENTS  

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements (Interim Financial Statements) of Finning 
International Inc. and its subsidiaries (together, Finning or the Company) have been prepared in accordance with 
IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB ®). 
Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in annual financial statements prepared in 
accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB (Accounting Standards) have been omitted or 
condensed, and therefore these Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the December 31, 
2024 audited annual consolidated financial statements and the notes to such financial statements.   

These Interim Financial Statements are based on the Accounting Standards issued and effective for the current 
year. The Interim Financial Statements were authorized for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors (Board) 
on August 5, 2025. The Company has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the 
most recent annual consolidated financial statements.  

a) Future Accounting Pronouncements 

The Company has not applied the following accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet 
effective: 

 Classification and measurement of financial instruments – amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and 
IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures (effective January 1, 2026):  

 clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, with a new exception 
for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic payment system; 

 clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely payments of 
principal and interest criterion; 

 add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows (such as 
instruments with features linked to the achievement of environment, social and governance (ESG) targets); 
and,  

 update the disclosure requirements for equity instruments designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income and add disclosure requirements for financial instruments with contingent features 
that are not related directly to basic lending risks and costs, such as loans subject to ESG targets.  

Management is currently assessing the impact of these amendments. 

 Contracts referencing nature-dependent electricity – amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 7, 
Financial Instruments: Disclosures (effective January 1, 2026) aim to ensure that financial statements more 
faithfully reflect the financial effects of nature-dependent contracts, which are often structured as power 
purchase agreements. The amendments: 

 address how the ‘own-use’ requirements would apply to contracts to buy and take delivery of renewable 
electricity for which the source of production of the electricity is nature-dependent;  

 permit hedge accounting if these contracts are used as hedging instruments;  

 add disclosure requirements to enable investors to understand the effects of these contracts on a 
company’s financial performance and cash flows.  

Management is currently assessing the impact of these amendments. 

 Derecognition of lease liabilities – amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (effective January 1, 2026) 
clarify that, when a lessee has determined that a lease liability has been extinguished in accordance with IFRS 
9, the lessee is required to recognize any resulting gain or loss in profit or loss. Management is currently 
assessing the impact of these amendments on the Company’s financial statements. 

 IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial Statements (effective January 1, 2027) replaces IAS 1, 
Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 carries forward many requirements from IAS 1 but introduces 
significant changes to the structure of a company’s income statement, more discipline and transparency in 
presentation of management-defined performance measures, and less aggregation of items into large, single 
numbers. IFRS 18 promotes a more structured income statement, including a newly defined ‘operating profit’ 
subtotal and a requirement for all income and expenses to be allocated between three new distinct categories 
(operating, investing, and financing) based on the Company’s main business activities. Management is currently 
assessing the impacts of the new standard but expects the adoption of IFRS 18 will have a material impact on 
the Company’s financial statements. 
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2. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  

Accounting Policy 

A discontinued operation is a component of an entity that has either been disposed of or classified as held-for-sale 
and represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations. A component of an entity 
comprises operations and cash flows that can be clearly distinguished, operationally and for financial reporting 
purposes, from the rest of the entity. 

When an operation is classified as a discontinued operation, the Company presents discontinued operations in a 
single amount, net of tax, in the consolidated statement of net income. In addition, the comparative periods in the 
consolidated statements of net income and comprehensive income are restated as if the operation had been 
discontinued from the start of the comparative year. The assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of 
financial position are not restated for comparative periods. The cash flows in the consolidated statements of cash 
flow include the results of discontinued operations and are not restated for comparative periods. 

On June 30, 2025, the Company sold its mobile on-site refueling business, operating through 4Refuel Canada and 
4Refuel US (4Refuel). The purchase price of up to $400 million (fair value estimated to be $380 million) comprised 
approximately $330 million cash, a $50 million note receivable bearing escalating interest, and contingent 
consideration (up to $20 million based on 4Refuel achieving certain financial performance metrics over a two-year 
period). The purchaser assumed lease liabilities and other indebtedness of approximately $50 million.  

On May 15, 2025, Finning and the other shareholders of Compression Technology Corporation (ComTech) sold the 
net assets of ComTech for cash consideration of $10 million. ComTech is an early-stage developer of alternative 
energy infrastructure and provider of proprietary mobile fueling solutions for low-carbon fuels in North America. The 
purchaser assumed lease liabilities and indebtedness of approximately $30 million. 

Together, 4Refuel and ComTech represent a separate major line of business (mobile refueling solutions) and 
qualified as discontinued operations. 

The gain on sales of the discontinued operations was calculated as follows: 

 ($ millions) Total 
 Consideration received or receivable:    
  Cash  343  
  Fair value of contingent consideration and note receivable   50  
  Estimated working capital and customary closing adjustments   15  
 Total consideration   408  

 Carrying amount of net assets sold (1)   (245)  
 Transaction costs directly attributable to the sales   (7)  
 Foreign currency translation adjustments, reclassified to net income   1  
 Gain on sales before income tax    157  
 Income tax expense on gain   (5)  
 Gain on sales of discontinued operations, net of tax   152  

(1) Includes cash and cash equivalents of $23 million. 
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The major classes of assets and liabilities and non-controlling interests related to discontinued operations at their 
dates of disposition are summarized as follows: 

  
 ($ millions) Total 
 Cash and cash equivalents  23  
 Inventory   7  
 Other current assets  133  
 Current assets  163  
 Property, plant, and equipment  98  
 Goodwill   105  
 Intangible assets    60  
 Other non-current assets  2  
 Total assets  428  

 Short-term debt   (5)  
 Accounts payable and accruals   (91)  
 Current portion of long-term debt   (6)  
 Other current liabilities  (13)  
 Current liabilities  (115)  
 Long-term lease liabilities   (58)  
 Deferred tax liabilities  (13)  
 Total liabilities  (186)  

 Non-controlling interests   3  
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The results of the Company’s discontinued operations up to their respective dates of disposition are summarized as 
follows: 

  3 months ended 6 months ended  
   June 30 June 30  
 ($ millions) 2025 2024 2025 2024 
 Fuel and other revenue   335 321  703 618  
 Cost of fuel   (283) (274)  (600) (526)  
 Net revenue   52 47  103 92  
 Operating costs (1)   (33) (30)  (66) (59)  
 Depreciation and amortization   (8) (9)  (18) (18)  
 Write-down of assets in ComTech (2)   — —  (45) —  
 Earnings (loss) before finance costs          
  and income taxes   11 8  (26) 15  
 Finance costs    (2) —  (3) (1)  
 Provision for income taxes    (4) (1)  (4) (3)  
 Net income (loss) from discontinued operations before   5 7  (33) 11  
  gain on sales, net of tax         
 Gain on sales of discontinued operations, net of tax    152 —  152 —  
 Net income from discontinued operations   157 7  119 11  

 Net income (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to:        
  Shareholders of Finning International Inc.  159 7  135 12  
  Non-controlling interests  (2) —  (16) (1)  

 Earnings per share from discontinued operations          
  Basic  1.18 0.05  1.00 0.08  
  Diluted  1.18 0.05  1.00 0.08  

 Comprehensive income (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to:  
  Shareholders of Finning International Inc.   157 7  133 12  
  Non-controlling interests   (2) —  (16) (1)  

(1) Operating costs are calculated as cost of sales less cost of fuel plus selling, general, and administrative 
expenses less depreciation and amortization. 

(2) During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company determined the operations of ComTech no longer 
represented a core part of the business and recorded an impairment loss of $45 million representing the write-
down of assets (comprising $25 million of goodwill, $6 million of intangible assets, and $14 million of other 
assets) which were allocated to the Canada group of cash-generating units. Of the total impairment loss, $29 
million after-tax was attributable to the shareholders of Finning International Inc. 

Cash flows from discontinued operations provided by (used in) each of these activities to their dates of disposition 
are summarized as follows: 

  3 months ended 6 months ended  
   June 30 June 30  
 ($ millions) 2025 2024 2025 2024 
 Cash flow provided by operating activities   25 12  37 31  
 Cash flow used in investing activities   (4) (5)  (5) (10)  
 Cash flow used in financing activities   (3) (5)  (6) (9)  



Finning International Inc. 
Second Quarter 2025 Results 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 

10 

3. SEGMENTED INFORMATION  

Canada’s reportable segment no longer includes the revenue and results of the discontinued operations (as 
described in Note 2). The Company’s revenue, results, and other information for continuing operations by reportable 
segment were as follows: 

 3 months ended June 30, 2025 South UK & 
 ($ millions) Canada America Ireland Other Total 
 Revenue       
  New equipment 475 325 182 — 982  
  Used equipment 46 21 16 — 83  
  Equipment rental 46 17 10 — 73  
  Product support 764 584 121 — 1,469  
  Other 2 — — — 2  
 Total revenue 1,333 947 329 — 2,609  
 Operating costs (1) (1,157) (818) (301) (23) (2,299)  
 Depreciation and amortization (51) (33) (11) — (95)  
 Other expense  (11) — — (1) (12)  
 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before        
  finance costs and income taxes  114 96 17 (24) 203  
 Finance costs      (35)  
 Provision for income taxes     (42)  
Net income from continuing operations     126  

 Invested capital (2) 2,534 1,622 398 26 4,580  
 Gross capital expenditures (3)(4)(5) 34 18 4 2 58  
 Gross rental equipment spend (5) 94 8 5 — 107  
 
 3 months ended June 30, 2024  South UK &      
 (Restated - Note 2) ($ millions)  Canada America Ireland Other Total 
 Revenue       
  New equipment 489 305 185 — 979  
  Used equipment 110 15 21 — 146  
  Equipment rental 42 18 10 — 70  
  Product support 734 555 112 — 1,401  
  Other 2 1 — — 3  
 Total revenue  1,377 894 328 — 2,599  
 Operating costs (1) (1,214) (769) (303) (9) (2,295)  
 Depreciation and amortization (45) (32) (10) (2) (89)  
 Equity earnings of joint ventures  5 — — — 5  
 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before        
  finance costs and income taxes  123 93 15 (11) 220  
 Finance costs      (43)  
 Provision for income taxes     (40)  
 Net income from continuing operations     137  

 Invested capital (2)(3) 3,006 1,477 496 (10) 4,969  
 Gross capital expenditures (3)(4)(5) 28 26 9 4 67  
 Gross rental equipment spend (5) 42 11 3 — 56  
(1) Operating costs are calculated as cost of sales plus selling, general, and administrative expenses less depreciation and 

amortization. 
(2) Invested capital is calculated as total assets less total liabilities, excluding net debt. Net debt is calculated as short-term debt 

and long-term debt, net of cash and cash equivalents. 
(3) Includes amounts related to discontinued operations up to May 15, 2025 for ComTech and June 30, 2025 for 4Refuel. 
(4) Capital includes property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets. 
(5) Includes leases and borrowing costs capitalized and excludes additions through business acquisitions. 
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The Company’s revenue, results, and other segment information for continuing operations was as follows: 

 6 months ended June 30, 2025 South UK &  
 ($ millions) Canada America Ireland Other Total  

 Revenue       
  New equipment  811 676 330 — 1,817  
  Used equipment  106 33 44 — 183  
  Equipment rental  93 34 18 — 145  
  Product support  1,518 1,155 237 — 2,910  
  Other  3 1 — — 4  
 Total revenue  2,531 1,899 629 — 5,059  
 Operating costs (1)  (2,208) (1,636) (576) (33) (4,453)  
 Depreciation and amortization  (96) (66) (22) (1) (185)  
 Equity loss of joint ventures  (1) — — — (1)  
 Other expenses   (11) — — (1) (12)  
 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before             
  finance costs and income taxes   215 197 31 (35) 408  
 Finance costs       (70)  
 Provision for income taxes      (84)  
 Net income from continuing operations      254  

 Invested capital (2)  2,534 1,622 398 26 4,580  
 Gross capital expenditures (3)(4)(5)  72 36 7 4 119  
 Gross rental equipment spend (5)  198 14 9 — 221  
 
 6 months ended June 30, 2024 South UK & 
 (Restated - Note 2) ($ millions) Canada America Ireland Other Total 
 Revenue       
  New equipment 881 537 340 — 1,758  
  Used equipment 197 28 57 — 282  
  Equipment rental 89 35 20 — 144  
  Product support 1,420 1,060 218 — 2,698  
  Other 3 1 — — 4  
 Total revenue  2,590 1,661 635 — 4,886  
 Operating costs (1) (2,274) (1,421) (586) (16) (4,297)  
 Depreciation and amortization (93) (63) (20) (3) (179)  
 Equity earnings of joint ventures 5 — — — 5  
 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before            
  finance costs and income taxes  228 177 29 (19) 415  
 Finance costs      (82)  
 Provision for income taxes     (80)  
 Net income from continuing operations     253  

 Invested capital (2)(3) 3,006 1,477 496 (10) 4,969  
 Gross capital expenditures (3)(4)(5) 61 51 15 7 134  
 Gross rental equipment spend (5) 108 14 8 — 130  

(1) Operating costs are calculated as cost of sales plus selling, general, and administrative expenses less depreciation and 
amortization. 

(2) Invested capital is calculated as total assets less total liabilities, excluding net debt. Net debt is calculated as short-term debt 
and long-term debt, net of cash and cash equivalents. 

(3) Includes amounts related to discontinued operations up to May 15, 2025 for ComTech and June 30, 2025 for 4Refuel. 
(4) Capital includes property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets. 
(5) Includes leases and borrowing costs capitalized and excludes additions through business acquisitions. 
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4. EARNINGS PER SHARE   

 3 months ended  June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 
 ($ millions, except share and per share amounts) Basic Diluted Basic Diluted 
 Net income from continuing operations  126 126  137 137  
 Net income attributable to shareholders of FII 285 285  144 144  

 Weighted average shares outstanding (WASO) 134,047,246 134,047,246  141,791,909 141,791,909  
 Effect of dilutive share options  257,899   252,062  
 WASO with assumed conversions 134,305,145    142,043,971  

 Earnings per share from continuing operations 0.94 0.94  0.97 0.97  
 Earnings per share 2.12 2.12  1.02 1.01  
             
 6 months ended  June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 
 ($ millions, except share and per share amounts) Basic Diluted Basic Diluted 
 Net income from continuing operations  254 254  253 253  
 Net income attributable to shareholders of FII 389 389  265 265  

 WASO 134,604,267 134,604,267  142,670,305 142,670,305  
 Effect of dilutive share options   233,358    219,516  
 WASO with assumed conversions 134,837,625    142,889,821  

 Earnings per share from continuing operations 1.89 1.88  1.77 1.77  
 Earnings per share 2.89 2.89  1.85 1.85  

Share options granted to employees that were anti-dilutive were excluded from the weighted average number of 
shares for the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share. Anti-dilutive share options were not significant for 
the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

5. OTHER EXPENSE  

  3 months ended 6 months ended 
   June 30 June 30 

 ($ millions) 2025 2024 2025 2024 
 Severance costs (a) 12 — 12 —  
 Other expense 12 — 12 — 

(a) In Q2 2025, the Company recorded severance costs for headcount reductions related to consolidation efforts 
and changes to the Company’s organizational structure focused on non-revenue generating positions, primarily 
in selected back office and technology roles. 
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6. FINANCE COSTS  

The components of finance costs were as follows: 

  3 months ended 6 months ended 
   June 30 June 30 
   2025 2024 2025 2024 
   (Restated (Restated 
 ($ millions) - Note 2) - Note 2) 
 Interest on short-term debt 14 21  27 43  
 Interest on long-term debt 16 16  31 30  
 Interest on debt  30 37  58 73  
 Interest on lease liabilities 2 3  6 5  
 Other finance related expenses 3 3  6 4  
 Finance costs from continuing operations 35 43  70 82  

7. SHARE CAPITAL  

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company repurchased 3,431,433 Finning common shares for 
cancellation for $167 million, at an average cost of $48.70 per share, through the Company’s normal course issuer 
bid. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company repurchased 3,700,000 common shares for 
cancellation for $147 million, at an average cost of $39.72 per share.  

In connection with the normal course issuer bid, the Company implemented an automatic share purchase plan 
(ASPP) with a designated broker to enable share repurchases for cancellation during selected blackout periods. At 
June 30, 2025, an estimated obligation of $51 million was recorded for the repurchase of shares from July 1, 2025 to 
August 6, 2025 under this ASPP. At June 30, 2024, an estimated obligation of $42 million was recorded for the 
repurchase of shares under the ASPP. 



Finning International Inc. 
Second Quarter 2025 Results 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 

14 

8. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS  

The Company has a number of share-based compensation plans in the form of share options and other share-
based payment plans noted below.  

Share Options 

Details of the share option plan were as follows: 

  June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 
  Weighted Weighted 
  Average Average 
 6 months ended Options Exercise Price Options Exercise Price 
 Share options outstanding, beginning of period 1,069,433  $ 32.80   1,149,866  $ 30.06  
 Granted 197,973  $ 50.93   224,188  $ 42.64  
 Exercised  (349,630)  $ 31.09   (238,787)  $ 28.99  
 Forfeited (24,316)  $ 40.25   (3,387)  $ 35.63 
 Share options outstanding, end of period 893,460  $ 37.28   1,131,880  $ 32.76  

 Share options exercisable, end of period 481,088  $ 30.52   631,850  $ 28.28  

The fair value of the share options granted was estimated on the date of grant using the following weighted-average 
assumptions: 

 3 and 6 months ended June 30  2025 2024 
 Dividend yield  2.86% 3.09% 
 Expected volatility (1) 32.92% 34.12% 
 Risk-free interest rate 2.94% 3.63% 
 Expected life (in years) 4.94 4.97 
 Grant date fair value of share options $ 12.68 $ 11.17 
 Share price $ 50.94 $ 42.64 
(1) Expected volatility is based on historical share price volatility of Finning shares listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. 

Other Share-Based Payment Plans 

The Company has other share-based payment plans in the form of deferred share units, performance share units, 
and restricted share units that use notional common share units. Grants under these plans were as follows:  

  3 months ended 6 months ended 
   June 30 June 30 
 (Share units granted) 2025 2024 2025 2024 
 Directors' Deferred Share Unit Plan A  6,773  11,926  17,338  24,847  
 Performance Share Unit Plan (2) 177,152 239,635 177,152 239,635  
 Restricted Share Unit Plan 156,849 185,386 156,849 185,386 
(2) Based on 100% vesting. 

9. INVENTORY 

  June 30, December 31, 
 ($ millions)  2025 2024 
 On-hand equipment  1,192  1,000  
 Parts and supplies  1,255  1,127  
 Internal service work in progress  619  519  
 Total inventory  3,066 2,646 
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10. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION   

The components of cash and cash equivalents were as follows: 

 June 30      
 ($ millions)  2025 2024 
 Cash 416 225  
 Cash equivalents  15 8  
 Cash and cash equivalents 431 233  

The changes in operating assets and liabilities were as follows: 

  3 months ended 6 months ended 
  June 30 June 30 
 ($ millions)  2025 2024 2025 2024 
 Accounts receivable 20 (57)  46 (176)  
 Unbilled receivables (6) 3  (37) 12  
 Inventory (230) 112  (495) (86)  
 Other assets (8) (15)  (4) (110)  
 Accounts payable and accruals (34) (22)  222 42  
 Other liabilities (41) 76  (52) 46  
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities (299) 97  (320) (272)  

The changes in liabilities arising from financing and operating activities were as follows: 

  Short-term Long-term Lease 
 ($ millions)  debt debt liabilities Total 
 Balance, January 1, 2025 844 1,396 340 2,580  
 Cash flows (used in) provided by       
  Financing activities 151 (1) (45) 105  
  Operating activities — — (8) (8)  
 Total cash movements 151 (1) (53) 97  
 Non-cash changes      
  Additions   — — 61 61  
  Remeasurement of liability and disposals — — 9 9  
  Interest expense — 1 8 9  
  Disposals through sales of businesses (5) (6) (71) (82)  
  Foreign exchange rate changes (46) (15) 2 (59)  
 Total non-cash movements (51) (20) 9 (62)  
 Balance, June 30, 2025 944 1,375 296 2,615  

  Short-term Long-term Lease 
 ($ millions)  debt debt liabilities Total 
 Balance, January 1, 2024 1,239 1,148 309 2,696  
 Cash flows provided by (used in)      
  Financing activities  (46) 216 (44) 126  
  Operating activities — — (7) (7)  
 Total cash movements (46) 216 (51) 119  
 Non-cash changes      
  Additions  — — 64 64  
  Remeasurement of liability and disposals — — 4 4  
  Interest expense — — 7 7  
  Foreign exchange rate changes 41 14 — 55  
 Total non-cash movements 41 14 75 130  
 Balance, June 30, 2024 1,234 1,378 333 2,945  
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11. RESTATEMENT 

Following a detailed review of Finning’s remanufacturing business in Canada in 2024, management determined that 
the correct classification of certain costs in selling, general, and administrative expenses should be cost of sales. 
Effective Q3 2024, the comparative figures for 2023 and Q1 2024 and Q2 2024 include an immaterial adjustment for 
a change in classification of certain expenses. The impact of these reclassifications on each respective line item for 
the 2024 comparative periods are as follows: 

 3 months ended June 30, 2024   Previously  Discontinued 
 ($ millions)   reported  Adjustment operations Restated 
 Cost of sales   (2,268)   (17)  292   (1,993)  
 Gross profit   652   (17)  (29)   606  
 Selling, general, and administrative expenses   (429)   17  21   (391)  
 Earnings from continuing operations             
  before finance costs and income taxes   228   —  (8)   220  
 Net income from continuing operations   144   —  (7)   137  

 6 months ended June 30, 2024   Previously  Discontinued 
 ($ millions)   reported  Adjustment operations Restated 
 Cost of sales   (4,237)   (35)  561   (3,711)  
 Gross profit   1,267   (35)  (57)   1,175  
 Selling, general, and administrative expenses   (842)   35  42   (765)  
 Earnings from continuing operations             
  before finance costs and income taxes   430   —  (15)   415  
 Net income from continuing operations   264   —  (11)   253  

This change in presentation did not affect the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position, cash flow, or 
earnings per share. 


